BYLAW NO. 2023-08

A BYLAW OF THE TOWN OF MILLET

IN THE PROVINCE OF ALBERTA

TO AMEND BYLAW 2014-10 BEING THE MUNICIPAL DEVELOPMENT PLAN

WHEREAS Section 632(1) of the Municipal Government Act, Chapter M-26, RSA 2000 requires

municipalities to pass a municipal development plan;

AND WHEREAS, Council for the Town of Millet has approved bylaw 2014-10 being the Town of

Millet Municipal Development Plan;

AND WHEREAS, as per Section 632(3)(a)(i) A municipal development plan must address future

land use with the municipality;

AND WHEREAS, Map 3 of the Municipal Development Plan outlines the conceptual land uses;

AND WHEREAS, the owner of Plan 8520435, Block 10, Lot 52 being 5201 - 45 Avenue has

requested a land use bylaw amendment, which currently does not reflect what is shown on Map 3 of

the Municipal Development Plan;

AND WHEREAS, the owner has requested that the most northerly 30m of Plan 8520435, Block

10, Lot 52 be classified as commercial and the remainder of the parcel as residential;

NOW, THEREFORE, Council of the Town of Millet, duly assembled, enacts as follows:

1. That Map 3 in Bylaw 2014-10 be replaced with Map 3 attached.

2. That Bylaw 2023-08 shall come into full force upon signing.

Read a first time this 11th day of October A.D., 2023.

Read a second time this 13th day of December, A.D., 2023.

Read a third and final time this 13th day of December A.D., 2023.

ORIGINAL SIGNED

MAYOR

ORIGINAL SIGNED

CHIEF ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER

Map 3 – Revised October 2023
Proposed to Replace existing

